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In reply refer to:  DK-7 
 
Mr. Lloyd Jordan 
Snohomish County PUD No. 1 
2320 California St. 
Everett, WA 98206 
 
RE: FOIA Request #06-004 
 
Dear Mr. Jordan: 
 
This letter responds to your Freedom of Information Act request dated October 27, 2005, and 
designated as FOIA #06-004.  In your letter, you requested a copy of the data in the following 
BPA production database tables: PS_JRNL_HEADER, PS_JRNL_LN, and 
PS_PROJ_RESOURCE, beginning with the inception of the Bonneville Enterprise System 
through September 30, 2005. 
 
BPA has withheld the columns for the OPRID field and the KK_TRAN_OVER_OPRID on both 
the PS_JRNL_HEADER table and the PS_PROJ_RESOURCE table under 5 USC§552 (b)(2) 
(“Exemption 2”) of the Freedom of Information Act.  Exemption 2 protects material “related 
solely to the internal personnel rules and practices of an agency.”  These fields contain 
information that is confidential for individual BPA employees to log into this system.  Public 
disclosure of these numbers would put the computer system at risk and, therefore, is being 
withheld. 
 
BPA has also withheld the column for the RESOURCE_QUANTITY field on the 
PS_PROJ_RESOURCE table under 5 USC§552 (b)(4) (“Exemption 4”) of the Freedom of 
Information Act. Exemption 4 protects information on trade secrets, or commercial or financial 
information that is privileged or confidential and submitted to BPA by another person. Public 
disclosure of these numbers may cause competitive harm to vendors.  All of the rest of the 
information that you requested has been produced. 
 
If dissatisfied with this determination, you may make an appeal within thirty (30) days of receipt 
of this letter to Director of Office of Hearings and Appeals, Department of Energy, 1000 
Independence Avenue S.W., Washington, D.C.  20585.  Both the envelope and the letter must be 
clearly marked “Freedom of Information Act Appeal.” 
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In your original letter you agreed to pay fees up to $250 to fulfill your request.  You will be sent 
an invoice in the amount of $250 under separate cover by our accounting document.  If you have 
any questions regarding this response, you may contact me at 503-230-7303. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
/s/ Christina J. Brannon 
 
Christina J. Brannon 
Freedom of Information Officer 




